enlarge the shareholder base and capital base; and (iii) the net proceeds from the Placing will
facilitate the Company to further acquire cleaning and maintenance services providers in the
PRC (including further acquisition of shares of BTI) and making investment or acquisition of
target(s) which is/are in the upstream or downstream along the value chain of the business of
the Group, which could bring integration and/or synergy effects to the Group.

– 6 –

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and
reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months prior
to the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure
of the Company immediately upon Completion are set out below for illustration purposes:

Shareholders
(a) As at the date of this

announcement

(b) Immediately upon
Completion (assuming

the Placing Shares
are fully placed)

Shares Approximate Shares Approximate

Prosperity Cleanness (Note 1) 586,543,750 36.10% 586,543,750 33.40%
Sunrise Cleanness (Note 2) 586,543,750 36.10% 586,543,750 33.40%
Placees – – 130,980,000 7.46%%
Other public shareholders 451,912,500 27.81% 451,912,500 25.74%%

Total 1,625,000,000 100.00% 1,755,980,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Prosperity Cleanness is wholly owned by Mr. Li Chenghua, who is the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
of the Company.

2. Sunrise Cleanness is wholly owned by Mr. Chen Liming, who is the executive Director.

Completion is subject to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent under the Placing
Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors
of the Company are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the
Company.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context